

Nos. 10-238 and 10-239

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
JOHN MCCOMISH, NANCY MCLAIN,
and TONY BOUIE,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of Arizona, and GARY
SCARAMAZZO, ROYANN J. PARKER, JEFFREY L.
FAIRMAN, LOUIS HOFFMAN and LORI DANIELS,
in their official capacities as members of the
ARIZONA CITIZENS CLEAN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—————◆—————
CLINT BOLICK
NICHOLAS C. DRANIAS*
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004
telephone: (602) 462-5000
facsimile: (602) 256-7045
ndranias@goldwaterinstitute.org

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTY LISTING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	24
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	24
I. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	24
II. THE MECHANICS OF MATCHING FUNDS	27
III. THE SPEECH BURDEN OF MATCHING FUNDS	30
IV. THE PURPOSE OF MATCHING FUNDS...	37
V. THE DISCONNECT BETWEEN MATCH- ING FUNDS AND ANTICORRUPTION PURPOSES	39
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	41
STANDARD OF REVIEW	45
ARGUMENT	46
I. STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO ARI- ZONA'S MATCHING FUNDS SYSTEM BECAUSE IT DETERS AND PENALIZES THE EXERCISE OF FIRST AMEND- MENT RIGHTS	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Strict scrutiny applies to Arizona’s matching funds provision under the doctrine of <i>stare decisis</i> because, like the Millionaire’s Amendment, it imposes a special and potentially significant burden on the exercise of core free speech rights.....	47
B. Strict scrutiny applies to Arizona’s matching funds system because it links the exercise of First Amendment rights to the dissemination of hostile speech, thereby deterring and punishing rightful conduct.....	50
C. Strict scrutiny applies because Arizona’s matching funds system imposes a content-based speech regulation that discriminates against disfavored speakers.....	58
II. ARIZONA’S MATCHING FUNDS SYSTEM FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT CANNOT EVEN WITHSTAND INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	62
A. Arizona’s matching funds system impermissibly burdens the exercise of First Amendment rights chiefly to equalize electoral opportunities, resources and influence	63
B. Arizona’s matching funds system imposes a disproportionate burden on speech.....	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Matching funds do not further anti-corruption purposes in Arizona’s already highly regulated campaign finance system.....	68
2. Through rampant gaming, Arizona’s matching funds provisions enable large, undisclosed campaign contributions	71
3. Encouraging participation in Arizona’s version of public financing does not shield against actual or apparent <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption stemming from large campaign contributions	75
III. ARIZONA’S MATCHING FUNDS SYSTEM CANNOT WITHSTAND STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT DOES NOT DIRECTLY SERVE ANTICORRUPTION PURPOSES IN THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MANNER	80
A. Arizona’s matching funds system does not <i>directly</i> prevent actual or apparent <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption.....	81
B. Arizona’s matching funds system is not the least restrictive means of remedying any asserted problem of actual or apparent <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption	83
CONCLUSION	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	47
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	61
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	53
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	53
<i>Board of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	45
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 579 U.S. 559 (1965).....	62
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994).....	27, 48, 49, 61
<i>Eastern Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	45
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	44, 80, 81, 82, 89
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	65
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	60, 84
<i>G.E. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2nd Cir. 2010)	50
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	54
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	83
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	45
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	57
<i>Miami Herald Publishing v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	53, 58, 59, 61
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	44, 63, 69, 80, 89
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	84
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	52
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	52, 57
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)...	50, 64
<i>Shah v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 869 (1989).....	87
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	59, 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	62
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	80, 84
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	52
<i>Vinson v. Thomas</i> , 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002)	87
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	63
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	51
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	52

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 431	4
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
A.R.S. § 16-905.....	39, 69
A.R.S. § 16-915.....	9
A.R.S. § 16-940.....	37, 61, 65
A.R.S. §§ 16-940 through 961.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.R.S. § 16-941.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-942.....	28
A.R.S. § 16-943.....	28
A.R.S. § 16-945.....	28, 60, 75
A.R.S. § 16-946.....	28, 75
A.R.S. § 16-948.....	10
A.R.S. § 16-950.....	28, 75
A.R.S. § 16-951.....	61
A.R.S. § 16-952.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-954.....	66
A.R.S. § 16-958.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-959.....	27, 90
A.R.S. § 16-961.....	27, 90
CCEC Administrative Rules R2-20-109	27
CCEC Administrative Rules R2-20-113.....	28, 37, 65
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 9-713, 9-714 (2009)	50
D. Ariz. L.R.Civ. 7.2(m)(2)	86
Fla. Stat. § 106.355 (2009)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2010 Candidate Listing with Funding Amounts, http://www.azcleelections.gov/2009-2010-docs/ Candidate_Listing.sflb.ashx	85
Arizona Office of the Secretary of State, 2009- 10 Contribution Limits, http://www.azsos. gov/election/2010/Info/Campaign_Contribution_ Limits_2010.htm	39, 69
Michael Miller, <i>Gaming Arizona: Public Money and Shifting Candidate Strategies</i> , PS: Polit- ical Science & Politics (2008), 41:527-532.....	36, 55
Jason Bradley Kay and Jack McDaniel Sawyer, <i>The Constitutionality of “Rescue Fund Trig- gers” in North Carolina’s Judicial Campaign Reform Act</i> , 2 First Amend. L. Rev. 267 (Spring 2004).....	55
Press Release, <i>CCEC Gives \$20 Million to Arizona’s General Fund</i> , http://www.azclean elections.gov/2009-2010-docs/Commission_Gives_ to_General_Fund_2010.sflb.ashx	85
THE BLUEBOOK: A UNIFORM SYSTEM OF CITATION 46 (18th ed. 2006).....	48
